
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

Temporary Teacher Application System 

for PPD Dungun 

(e-KGSK) 

 

 

NORHIDAYAH KAMARUDIN 

 

 

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

 

 

JULY 2012 



i 
 

DECLARATION 

 

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own 

work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or 

otherwise are fully acknowledgement in accordance with the standard referring 

practices of the discipline. The original work contained herein have not been 

undertaken or done by unspecified sources or persons. 

 

 

 

 

JULY 19, 2012 NORHIDAYAH BINTI KAMARUDIN 

 2009460022 

                                                

                                                                                                           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



iv 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

Current manual system for application of Kumpulan Guru Simpanan Kebangsaan 

(KGSK) is believed to be cost and time consuming, and requires a lot of 

documentation. Its give problems to the applicant, school parties as well as PPD 

Dungun staff itself. Temporary Teacher Application System for PPD Dungun (e-

KGSK) is derived in order to overcome the problem encountered within the manual 

system. The methodology used in the development of the system was adapted from 

System Development Life Cycle (SDLC) Waterfall Model. The Waterfall Model is a 

sequential development process through the phases of preliminary study, analysis, 

design, implementation, testing and documentation. E-KGSK allowed applicants to 

access their profile and update or delete the information. This system also enable the 

schools’ administrator to request for temporary teacher from PPD Dungun and it  

store the data in the permanent database. At last, PPD Dungun’s staff, applicants 

(public community), and school’s administrator will test the developed system for 

system usability and user acceptance testing. Based on the evaluation done, it is 

found that e-KGSK is rated highly in its user interface design and system usability. 

In conclusion, this system is hoped to give benefits to school’s administrators, 

applicants and PPD Dungun staff in order to manage the applicant’s data and reduce 

time needed for application of KGSK’s members. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



v 
 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENT PAGE 

  

DECLARATION i 

APPROVAL ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii 

ABSTRACT iv 

TABLE OF CONTENT v 

LIST OF TABLES viii 

LIST OF FIGURES ix 

  

CHAPTER 1  Introduction 1 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

Project Overview 

Problem Statement 

Project Objectives 

Project Scope 

Project Significance 

Project Development Framework 

Summary 

1 

2 

4 

4 

5 

6 

9 

  

CHAPTER 2  Literature Review 10 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

 

 

Introduction 

Non-Profit Organization and the Information Technology 

Pejabat Pendidikan Daerah Dungun (PPD Dungun) 

Education Management  

Temporary Teacher 

Similar Existing System for Temporary Teacher Recruitment  

System Development 

Web-based System  

2.8.1 Online Registration Web-Based System  

2.8.2 Online Application Web-Based System 

10 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 



vi 
 

 

2.9 

2.8.3 Benefits of Web-Based System 

Summary 

24 

26 

  

CHAPTER 3  Research Methodology 27 

3.1 

3.2 

 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

 

 

 

 

 

3.7 

3.8 

 

 

 

3.9 

3.10 

Introduction 

Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC) 

3.2.1 Waterfall Model 

Methodology 

Preliminary Study 

System Analysis  

Design Stage 

3.6.1 Database Design 

3.6.2 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD) 

3.6.3 User Interface Design 

3.6.4 Use Case 

3.6.5 Navigation Site Design  

System Implementation 

System Testing  

3.8.1 Unit Testing 

3.8.2 Integration Testing 

3.8.3 User Acceptance Testing 

Documentation 

Summary 

27 

27 

27 

29 

30 

32 

41 

41 

41 

43 

44 

47 

49 

51 

52 

52 

52 

53 

53 

   

CHAPTER 4  Results And Discussions 54 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

 

 

 

4.4 

Introduction 

Results 

The system: Temporary Teacher Recruitment System (e-KGSK) 

4.3.1 Staff of PPD Dungun (Admin) 

4.3.2 Applicants 

4.3.3 Administrator of schools 

User Acceptance Testing 

54 

54 

55 

57 

67 

70 

72 


	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT

