Universiti Teknologi MARA

Temporary Teacher Application System for PPD Dungun

(e-KGSK)

NORHIDAYAH KAMARUDIN

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2012

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledgement in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline. The original work contained herein have not been undertaken or done by unspecified sources or persons.

JULY 19, 2012

NORHIDAYAH BINTI KAMARUDIN 2009460022

ABSTRACT

Current manual system for application of Kumpulan Guru Simpanan Kebangsaan (KGSK) is believed to be cost and time consuming, and requires a lot of documentation. Its give problems to the applicant, school parties as well as PPD Dungun staff itself. Temporary Teacher Application System for PPD Dungun (e-KGSK) is derived in order to overcome the problem encountered within the manual system. The methodology used in the development of the system was adapted from System Development Life Cycle (SDLC) Waterfall Model. The Waterfall Model is a sequential development process through the phases of preliminary study, analysis, design, implementation, testing and documentation. E-KGSK allowed applicants to access their profile and update or delete the information. This system also enable the schools' administrator to request for temporary teacher from PPD Dungun and it store the data in the permanent database. At last, PPD Dungun's staff, applicants (public community), and school's administrator will test the developed system for system usability and user acceptance testing. Based on the evaluation done, it is found that e-KGSK is rated highly in its user interface design and system usability. In conclusion, this system is hoped to give benefits to school's administrators, applicants and PPD Dungun staff in order to manage the applicant's data and reduce time needed for application of KGSK's members.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

DECLARATION		i
APPROVAL		ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
ABSTRACT		iv
TABLE OF CONTENT		v
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST	T OF FIGURES	ix
CHA	APTER 1 Introduction	1
1.1	Project Overview	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Project Objectives	4
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Project Significance	5
1.6	Project Development Framework	6
1.7	Summary	9
CHA	APTER 2 Literature Review	10
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Non-Profit Organization and the Information Technology	10
2.3	Pejabat Pendidikan Daerah Dungun (PPD Dungun)	12
2.4	Education Management	14
2.5	Temporary Teacher	16
2.6	Similar Existing System for Temporary Teacher Recruitment	18
2.7	System Development	19
2.8	Web-based System	21
	2.8.1 Online Registration Web-Based System	22

23

2.8.2 Online Application Web-Based System

	2.8.3 Benefits of Web-Based System	24
2.9	Summary	26
CHA	PTER 3 Research Methodology	27
3.1	Introduction	27
3.2	Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC)	27
	3.2.1 Waterfall Model	27
3.3	Methodology	29
3.4	Preliminary Study	30
3.5	System Analysis	32
3.6	Design Stage	41
	3.6.1 Database Design	41
	3.6.2 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	41
	3.6.3 User Interface Design	43
	3.6.4 Use Case	44
	3.6.5 Navigation Site Design	47
3.7	System Implementation	49
3.8	System Testing	51
	3.8.1 Unit Testing	52
	3.8.2 Integration Testing	52
	3.8.3 User Acceptance Testing	52
3.9	Documentation	53
3.10	Summary	53
CHA	PTER 4 Results And Discussions	54
4.1	Introduction	54
4.2	Results	54
4.3	The system: Temporary Teacher Recruitment System (e-KGSK)	55
	4.3.1 Staff of PPD Dungun (Admin)	57
	4.3.2 Applicants	67
	4.3.3 Administrator of schools	70
4.4	User Acceptance Testing	72